Rezoning Application: PD 24-0459
Zoning Hearing Master Date: January 14, 2025

Hillsborough
County Florida

M

BOCC Hearing Meeting Date: March 11, 2025

Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: William H. Roberts

Community Mixed Use -12

FLU Category: (CMU-12)

Service Area: Urban

Site Acreage: 1.73 MOL

Community
Plan Area: Seffner Mango
Overlay: None

Introduction Summary:

The applicant proposes to rezone a parcel from AS-1 (Agricultural Single-Family) to PD 24-0459 (Planned Development)
to allow for an 8 space Mobile Home Park.

Existing Proposed
District(s) AS-1 PD 24-0459
Typical General Use(s) Single-Family Residential/Agricultural Mobile Home Park
Acreage 1.73 MOL 1.73 MOL
Density/Intensity 1du/ga 4.62 du/ga
Mathematical . .
Maximum* 1 unit 8 units

*number represents a pre-development approximation
Development Standards: Existing Proposed
District(s) AS-1 PD 24-0459
Lot Size / Lot Width 43,560 sf / 150’ 3,240 sf / 45’
. 50’ Front 5’ Front

:i::;\rc]li:éBuffermg and S R.ear o Rgar

15’ Sides 5’ Sides
Height 50’ 35’
PD Variation(s) None requested as part of this application

Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code | LDC Sec 6.11.110.1.5

Planning Commission Recommendation: Development Services Recommendation:
Consistent Approvable, subject to proposed conditions
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 24-0459
ZHM HEARING DATE: January 14, 2025
BOCC HEARING DATE: March 11, 2025 Case Reviewer: Chris Grandlienard, AICP

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA
2.1 Vicinity Map
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Context of Surrounding Area:

The subject property is located at 5613 Anna Drive Tampa. The area consists of single-family residential, light
industrial and commercial. Located further to the northwest is the major intersection of Interstate 75 and Interstate
4,
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 24-0459

ZHM HEARING DATE: January 14, 2025
BOCC HEARING DATE: March 11, 2025 Case Reviewer: Chris Grandlienard, AICP

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA
2.2 Future Land Use Map
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Community Mixed Use -12

Subject Site Future Land Use Category: (CMU-12)

Maximum Density/F.A.R.: 12.0 du/ga / 0.50 F.A.R.

Agricultural, residential, commercial, office uses, research corporate
Typical Uses: park uses, light industrial multi-purpose and clustered residential
and/or mixed-use projects.
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 24-0459
ZHM HEARING DATE: January 14, 2025
BOCC HEARING DATE: March 11, 2025 Case Reviewer: Chris Grandlienard, AICP

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA
2.3 Immediate Area Map
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Produced By : Development Services Department

Adjacent Zonings and Uses

Maximum
Location: Zoning: De.n5|ty/F.A.R.. Allowable Use: Existing Use:
Permitted by Zoning
District:
North AS-1 1 du/ga single-Family Vacant
& Residential/Agricultural
1 du/ga, County ROW
1 :
South AS-1, CG CG:0.27 F.AR. CG: General Commercial | County ROW, CG: Vacant
Single-Family
East AS-1 1du/ga Residential/Agricultural Vacant
Single-Family
-1 1
West ASC du/ga Residential/Agricultural Single-Family Residential
Conventional Only
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 24-0459

ZHM HEARING DATE: January 14, 2025
BOCC HEARING DATE: March 11, 2025 Case Reviewer: Chris Grandlienard, AICP

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.4 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan)
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NOTE: ALL PROPOSED ROADWAYS
ARE TO BE PRIVATELY OWNED
AND MAINTAINED. DEVELOPMENT
WILL NOT BE GATED.
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 24-0459

ZHM HEARING DATE: January 14, 2025
BOCC HEARING DATE: March 11, 2025 Case Reviewer: Chris Grandlienard, AICP

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable

Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements

2 Lanes O Ceridor Preservation Plan

O Sufficient ROW Width

[ Other
Project Trip Generation [INot applicable for this request
Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips

Existing 9 1 1
Proposed 57 3 8
Difference (+/-) +48 +2 +7

*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted.

Connectivity and Cross Access [INot applicable for this request

Project Boundary Primary Access Connzgt(:\l/tilt(\);j‘\lccess Cross Access Finding
North None None Meets LDC
South X None None Meets LDC
East None None Meets LDC
West None None Meets LDC
Notes:

Design Exception/Administrative Variance Not applicable for this request
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding

Choose an item. Choose an item.

Notes:




APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 24-0459

ZHM HEARING DATE: January 14, 2025
BOCC HEARING DATE: March 11, 2025

Case Reviewer: Chris Grandlienard, AICP

4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY

Environmental: Comments Obiections Conditions Additional
’ Received j Requested | Information/Comments
[ Yes ClYes
Environmental Protection Commission Yes
No XINo
O No
Yes [ Yes ] Yes
Conservation & Environ. Lands Mgmt.
8 [ No No No
Yes O Yes Yes
Natural Resources
] No No ] No
Environmental Services Yes L Yes [ Yes
] No No No

Check if Applicable:
] Wetlands/Other Surface Waters

[ Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land
Credit

] Wellhead Protection Area

[ Surface Water Resource Protection Area

[ Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area

[] Significant Wildlife Habitat

[J Coastal High Hazard Area

O Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor

[J Adjacent to ELAPP property

Other Airport Height Restriction: 90' AMSL

Public Facilities: Comments Objections Conditions Additional
Received Requested | Information/Comments

Transportation y - y

. . es Yes es

O De5|g.n Exc./Adm. Variance I?equested O No No O No See report.

[ Off-site Improvements Provided

Hillsborough County School Board

Adequate X K-5 K6-8 X9-12 [IN/A ves L Yes Lives

O No No XINo

Inadequate (O K-5 [J6-8 [19-12 [IN/A

Service Area/ Water & Wastewater

MUrban [ City of Tampa Yes 1 Yes O Yes An indiv.idual permit will

) 1 No No No be required.

[JRural [ City of Temple Terrace

Impact/Mobility Fees

(Fee estimate is based on a 1,500 square foot, Mobile Home Unit)

Mobility: $3,455 * 8 = $27,640

Parks: $1,957 * 8 = $15,656

School: $7,027 * 8 = 556,216

Fire: $335 * 8 = $2,680 Mobile Home total 10 units = $102,192

Comprehensive Plan: Comn?ents Findings Conditions Ac!ditional
Received Requested | Information/Comments

Planning Commission

[0 Meets Locational Criteria ~ XIN/A Yes O Inconsistent | [ Yes

[ Locational Criteria Waiver Requested [ No Consistent No

1 Minimum Density Met N/A




APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 24-0459

ZHM HEARING DATE: January 14, 2025
BOCC HEARING DATE: March 11, 2025 Case Reviewer: Chris Grandlienard, AICP

5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Compatibility

The surrounding uses are similar to the request, single-family residential, with a mobile home park located further to
the east. Neighboring zonings AS-1 and RSC-6 (MH) adjacent to and in the immediate vicinity also permit mobile

homes.

Therefore, the rezoning of the subject parcel from AS-1 to PD with an 8-space mobile home park would be consistent
with the existing zoning pattern of the area.

Based on the above considerations staff finds the requested PD zoning district compatible with the existing zoning and
development pattern in the area.

5.2 Recommendation

Approval, subject to proposed conditions.



APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 24-0459

ZHM HEARING DATE: January 14, 2025
BOCC HEARING DATE: March 11, 2025 Case Reviewer: Chris Grandlienard, AICP

6.0 PROPOSED CONDITIONS

Requirements for Certification:

Prior to certification, the applicant shall:

1. Add space size and space width to site plan.
2. Add waiver request regarding LDC Section 6.11.110.1.5 to the site plan.
3. Remove current land use from site plan.

Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed, is based on the revised general site plan submitted
December 17, 2024.

1. Development shall be limited to 8 mobile home spaces and a leasing office.
2. Development shall proceed with the following standards:
a. Minimum perimeter setbacks:
North: 5 feet
South: 35 feet
East: 5 feet
West: 25 feet
b. Minimum mobile home space setbacks:
Front: 5 feet
Side: 5 feet
Rear: 5 feet; including three-foot easements for utilities
C. Five-foot wide, type A, buffers shall be provided along the north, south, east, and west property
boundaries.
d. Mobile home spaces must be contain at least 2,800 square feet and the average area for all mobile
home spaces must contain at least 3,200 square feet; and
e. Maximum height: 35 feet
3. Mobile homes that are replaced must meet the minimum setback requirements of LDC, 6.11.110.1.3.
4. The site shall have one access connection on Anna Dr., as shown on the PD site plan.
5. Notwithstanding anything shown on the PD site plan, minimum off-street parking spaces shall be

provided for per Sec. 6.05.02 of the LDC and designed consistent with the County Transportation
Technical Manual.



APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 24-0459

ZHM HEARING DATE: January 14, 2025
BOCC HEARING DATE: March 11, 2025 Case Reviewer: Chris Grandlienard, AICP
6. Notwithstanding anything shown on the PD site plan, the external sidewalk along the project frontage

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

shall be designed and constructed consistent with Section 6.03.03 of the Land Development Code and
the Transportation Technical Manual.

Notwithstanding anything shown on the site plan, ADA/sidewalk connections shall be provided from all
site access points to all building entrances and parking areas.

Notwithstanding anything on the PD site plan or herein these conditions to the contrary, bicycle and
pedestrian access may be permitted anywhere along the project boundaries.

All construction ingress and egress shall be limited to the project access as shown on the PD site plan.
The developer shall include a note in each site/construction plan submittal which indicates same.

Natural Resources staff identified a number of significant trees on the site including potential Grand
Oaks. Every effort must be made to avoid the removal of and design the site around these trees. The site
plan may be modified from the Certified Site Plan to avoid tree removal.

Approval of this petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that Natural Resources
approvals/permits necessary for the development as proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to
justify any impacts to trees, natural plant communities or wildlife habitat, and does not grant any implied
or vested right to environmental approvals.

The construction and location of any proposed environmental impacts are not approved by this
correspondence, but shall be reviewed by Natural Resources staff through the site and subdivision
development plan process pursuant to the Land Development Code.

If the notes and/or graphic on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the Land
Development Code (LDC) regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically
conditioned otherwise. References to development standards of the LDC in the above stated conditions
shall be interpreted as the regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat approval.

In accordance with LDC Section 5.03.07.C, the certified PD general site plan shall expire for the internal
transportation network and external access points, as well as for any conditions related to the internal
transportation network and external access points, if site construction plans, or equivalent thereof, have
not been approved for all or part of the subject Planned Development within 5 years of the effective date
of the PD unless an extension is granted as provided in the LDC. Upon expiration, re-certification of the
PD General Site Plan shall be required in accordance with provisions set forth in LDC Section 5.03.07.C.



APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 24-0459

ZHM HEARING DATE: January 14, 2025
BOCC HEARING DATE: March 11, 2025 Case Reviewer: Chris Grandlienard, AICP

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:

) e oy

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved. The project will be required to comply
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.




APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 24-0459

ZHM HEARING DATE: January 14, 2025
BOCC HEARING DATE: March 11, 2025 Case Reviewer: Chris Grandlienard, AICP

7.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND/OR GRAPHICS

The applicant is requesting is a waiver to the requirements in LDC Sec 6.11.110.1.5: There shall be a setback of 50 feet
in depth along major streets abutting a mobile home or recreational vehicle park, and a setback of not less than 25 feet
in depth between the mobile homes and the park boundaries, except a common property line shared with other such
parks where the setback requirements will be ten feet on each side of the property to the units. The applicant is
requesting a waiver from the 25-foot requirement and instead require a 5-foot park boundary to the north and east.

The following are site considerations argued by the applicant for the waiver request:

1. Adjacent Properties
a) The surrounding properties are largely vacant and wooded, with more than 100 feet of separation.
b) The proposed development has been designed in an effort to minimize the effects to these properties.

2. Locational Benefits
a) The proposed development is located with very easy access to Interstates 75 and 4.
b) Traveling around the state is made easier from this parcel.

3. Traffic Control
a) Traffic on Anna Drive will be managed by an existing traffic light at the corner of Anna
Drive and US HWY 92.

4. Community Enhancement
a) The current visual state of the property is poor. We hope to help with the beautification
of the area. b) The design of the development has taken nearby residents into account and has
minimal impact to them. c) An offsite sidewalk has been provided to help aid in pedestrian safety.
d) Nearby businesses will benefit from the tenants.

The parcel is adjacent to CG to the south and there are vacant parcels to the north and east. In addition, Type A
screening is being provided, as required. In consideration, staff finds the considerations sufficient for waiver request
approval for requirements in LDC Sec 6.11.110.1.5.



PD 24-0459

APPLICATION NUMBER:
ZHM HEARING DATE:

January 14, 2025
March 11, 2025

Case Reviewer: Chris Grandlienard, AICP

BOCC HEARING DATE:

8.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN (FULL)

£ TALL AL FEVCE

5 VWIDE TYPE A"
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CORNER OF THE SOUTH 172 OF THE §W L4 OF THE NE 14 OF THE 5E 14 AND RUN
SOUTH 50 FEET; THENCE WEST T0 WEST BOUNDARY; THENCE NORTH 58 FEET AND
E!BE%%E%LEEEE&E-‘%%EE
AIA8S FEET OF THE NE 14 OF THE SE 114,

PROPOSED LOT DETAIL
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NOTE: ALL PROPOSED ROADWAYS
ARE TO BE PRIVATELY OWNED
AND MAINTAINED. DEVELOPMENT
WILL NOT BE GATED.

s R

ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE AREAS: NO'

DEVELOPER: MEHUL P. ENGINEER

ENGINEER: WILLIAM ROBERTS. P.E.

COMMUNITY PLANNING AREA. SEFFNER - MANGO
DISTRICT-2

FEMA FLOOD ZOME: X.

SITE DATA TABLE
FOLIC: 062782-5000
ADORESS: 5613 ANNA DR, TAMPA FL 33510

ACREAGE 1.73Ac

MAX BUILDING HEIGHT: 35°
REQUIRED YARDS: 5 FRONT, 5 SIDES, 5 REAR
CURRENT LAND USE: ACREAGE CLASS 7

CURRENT ZONING: AS-1

PROPOSED USE- MOBILE HOME PARK

PROPOSED UNITS: &

PROPOSED ZONING: PD

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DESIGNATION: COMMUNITY MIXED USE (12)
NATURAL WATER BODIES. NO EXISTING WATER BODIES WITHIN PROJECT.

EGI

[ENGINEERING GREAT IDEAS, INC.

5613 ANNA DR
MOBILE HOME
PARK

ALY SENSITVE
AREAS WITHIN PROJECT.

DWELLING UNITS: 20i1.73-11.55 DUMGA.

SPECIAL ZONES: AIRPORT HEIGHT RESTRICTIONS - O AMSL

DENSITY: 12 DWELLING UNITS PER ACRE
TPER FILLEBOROUGH COUNTY LOC, PART 11, SECTIONS11118 {1

UTILITIES: PROJECT RESIDES WITHIN THE HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
WATER AND WASTE WATER SERVICE AREA.

ACCESS: ANNA DRIVE IS A LOCAL, 2 LANE ROADWAY. ROADWAY WIDTH
VARIES.

WATER PROVIDER: HILLSSOROUGH COUNTY
WASTEWATER PROVIDER: HILLSSOROUGH COUNTY

DEVELOPMENT
PLAN

C-1




APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 24-0459

ZHM HEARING DATE: January 14, 2025
BOCC HEARING DATE: March 11, 2025 Case Reviewer: Chris Grandlienard, AICP

9.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT (see following pages)

AGENCY EEVIEW COMMENT SHEET

TO: Zoning Techmeian Development Services Department DATE: 1/02/2025
REVIEWER: Richard Perez. AICP AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation
PLANNING AREA/SECTOR: SM/ Central PETITION NO: PD 24-0459

|:| This agency has no comments.

|:| This agency has no cbjection.

This agency has no objection. subject to the listed or attached conditions.

I:' This agency objects for the reasons set forth below.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

¢ The ste shall have one access connection on Anna Dy, as shown cn the PD site plan

s Notwithstanding anything shown on the PD site plan mininmm off-street parking spaces shall be
provided for per Sec. 6.05.02 of the I DC and designed consistent with the County Transportation
Techmical Manual.

¢ Notwithstanding anything shown on the PD site plan the external sidewalk along the project
frontage shall be designed and constructed comsistent with Section 6.03.03 of the Land
Development Code and the Transportation Technical Mamal

o Notwithstanding anything shown on the site plan. ADA/sidewalk connections shall be provided
from all site access points to all building entrances and parking areas.

s Notwithstanding amything on the PD site plan or herein these conditions to the contrary, bicycle
and pedestrian access may be permitted anywhere along the project boundaries.

s All construction ingress and egress shall be limited to the project access as shown on the PD site
plan The developer shall include a note in each site/construction plan submittal which indicates
satne.

PROJECT SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS

The subject property is located at 5613 Anna Dy approximately 673 feet north of US Hwy 92. The
applicant is requesting to rezone a +/- 1.73-acre site from Agricultural. Single Family 1{AS-1) to Planned
Development (FLY). The proposed PD 1= seeking approval of a mobile home park with 8 units. The fuhue
land wse designation is Comnmmity Mixed Use 12 (CMU-12).

Staff has prepared a comparison of the potential trips generated by development permitted, based upon the
Institute of Transportation Engineer’s Trip Generation Mamual, 11th Edition, under the existing and
proposed zoning designations utilizing a generalized worst-case scenario.




APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 24-0459

ZHM HEARING DATE: January 14, 2025
BOCC HEARING DATE: March 11, 2025 Case Reviewer: Chris Grandlienard, AICP
Approved Usss:
Total Peak
Zoning. Land Use/Size your o Hour Trips
o AM PM
AFR_ 1 Single Family Detached Dwelling Uit 9 1 i
(ITE LUC 210)
Proposed PD Uses:
Total Pealkc
-
Zoning, Land Use/Size :;, H”{}fﬂﬁl"; Hour Trips
AM PM
ED. &-Unit Mobile Home Park (ITE LUC 2400 57 3 2
Trip Generation Difference:
Total Peak
3 ; :
Zoning, Land Use/Size o Two- Hour Trips
- AM PM
Difference (+/-) +48 +2 +7

The proposed change will result in an increase in potential maximmum trips of 48 daily trips. 2 peak howr
trips in the AM and 7 peak hour trips in the PM

TRANSPORTATION INFEASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE AND SITE ACCESS

AnnaDr. 15 a substandard local roadway. maintained by the County. The roadway consists of +- 17 to 20
foot paved swrface in poor condition lying within a +/- 50-foot wide right-of-way along the project’s
western boundary.  There are no sidewalks or bicycle facilities present along Anna Dy in the vicinity of
the proposed project.

Per the Transportation Technical Marmal (TTM) a Local Urban Foad Typieal Section (T5-3) requires 107
travel lanes within 307 mininom right of way for a Resdential Development.

While Anna Dy is substandard, by policy of the County Engineer projects generating 10 or fewer total
peak hour trips are considered de mininis provided the roadways meet mininmm life safety standards (Le
15 feet of pavement in a 20-foot clear area).

SITE ACCESS
The project proposes a single vehicular and pedestrian access connection to Anna Dr.

The applicant will be required to construct a sidewalk along the site frontages consistent with Section
6.03.03 of the Land Development Code and the County Transportation Technical Mamal.

At the time of construction/site plan review, the applicant will be required to show ADA/sidewall
connections from all site access points to all building entrances and parlang areas consistent with Section
6.02.03. B. of the IDC and the County Transportation Technical Mamnal

Additionally, parking shall be provided consstent with Section 6.05.02 of the IDC and County
Transportation Technical.



APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 24-0459

ZHM HEARING DATE:
BOCC HEARING DATE:

January 14, 2025
March 11, 2025

Case Reviewer: Chris Grandlienard, AICP

ROADWAY TFVET. OF SERVICE

Anna Dy is not a regulated roadway and not included on the 2020 Hillsborough County Level of Service

(LOS) Report.
FDOT Generalized Level of Service
Raadway From To LOS Standard | p, PEAEEE
USHWY 92 WILLIAMSED TUSHWY 301 D C

Source: 2020 Hillzboroucsh County Level of Sapvice (TOS) Eeporg




Hillsborough County Plan Hillsborough

City-County planmer@plancom org
Planning Commission 601 E Kennedy Bivd
18" floor

Tampa, FL, 33602

Unincorporated Hillsborough County Rezoning Consistency Review

Case Number: PD 24-0459
Hearing Date: January 14, 2025
Folio(s): 62782.5000
Report Prepared: January 3, 2025
General Location: North of Anna Drive, south of
Interstate-4

Comprehensive Plan Finding CONSISTENT

Adopted Future Land Use Community Mixed Use-12 (12 du/ga; 0.50 FAR)
Service Area Urban Service Area

Community Plan(s) Seffner-Mango

Agricultural Single-Family (AS-1) to Planned

Rezoning Request Development (PD) to allow an eight lot Mobile
Home Park
Parcel Size 1.73 £ acres

Anna Drive — Local

Street Functional Classification - .
Interstate-4 — State Principal Arterial

Commercial Locational Criteria Not Applicable

Evacuation Area E




Table 1: COMPARISON OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES

A Future Land Use . —
Vicinity BT Zoning Existing Land Use
Subject Community Mixed Use-12 AS-1 Single Family Residential
Property
North Community Mixed Use-12 + AS-1+PD+AR Vacant
Public/Quasi-Public
Public/Quasi-
South Community Mixed Use-12 + CG+Cl+PD Publ|c/lnst|t%1t|ons.+ Light
. Commercial + Single
Urban Mixed Use-20 . . .
Family Residential
Vacant + Single Family
East Community Mixed Use-12 +  ASC-1 + RSC-6 + PD Residential + Mobile
Suburban Mixed Use-6 Home Park
West Community Mixed Use-12 + ASC-1 + RSC-6 Single Family Residential
Public/Quasi-Public

Staff Analysis of Goals, Objectives and Policies:

The 1.84 + acre subject site is located north of Anna Drive, south of Interstate-4. The site is in the Urban
Service Area and is within the limits of the East Lake-Orient Park Community Plan. The applicant is
requesting a rezoning from the Agricultural Single Family (AS-1) zoning district to a Planned Development
(PD) to allow an eight lot Mobile Home Park.

The site is in the Urban Service Area where according to Objective 1 of the Future Land Use Element
(FLUE), 80 percent of the County’s growth is to be directed. Policy 1.4 requires all new development to be
compatible with the surrounding area, noting that “compatibility does not mean “the same as” Rather, it
refers to the sensitivity of development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development.”
The subject site currently has single-family uses. Single-family uses are also to the west and east. Vacant
land is to the north, south and east. There is a mobile home park to the east as well. Light and heavy
commercial uses are to the south. The proposed rezoning from AS-1 to a PD meets the intent of FLUE
Objective 1 and FLUE Policy 1.4.

FLUE Objective 7, FLUE Objective 8 and each of their respective policies establish the Future Land Use
Map (FLUM) as well as the allowable range of uses for each Future Land Use category. The character of
each land use category is defined by building type, residential density, functional use and the physical
composition of the land. The integration of these factors set the general atmosphere and character of
each land use category. Each category has a range of potentially permissible uses which are not exhaustive
but are intended to be illustrative of the character of uses within the land use designation. Appendix A
contains a description of the character and intent permitted in each of the Future Land use categories.
The site is in the Community Mixed Use-12 (CMU-12) Future Land Use category. The CMU-12 Future Land
Use category allows for the consideration of residential, community scale retail commercial, office uses,
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research corporate park uses, light industrial multi-purpose and clustered residential and/or mixed use
projects ay appropriate locations. As the language states above, residential is allowed; therefore, the
proposed Planned Development meets FLUE Objective 7, FLUE Objective 8 and each of their respective
policies.

The Comprehensive Plan requires that all development meet or exceed the land development regulations
in Hillsborough County (FLUE Objective 9, FLUE Policy 9.1 and FLUE Policy 9.2). At the time of uploading
this report, Transportation had no objection to the proposed request, therefore it meets FLUE Objective
9, FLUE Policy 9.1 and FLUE Policy 9.2.

The proposal meets the intent of FLUE Objective 16 which require new development to be compatible to
the surrounding neighborhood. The neighborhood is the functional unit of community development.
There is a need to protect existing, neighborhoods and communities and those that will emerge in the
future. To preserve, protect, and enhance neighborhoods and communities, all new development must
conform to the following policies. Goal 12 and Objective 12-1 of the Community Design Component (CDC)
of the FLUE require new developments to recognize the existing community and be designed to relate to
and be compatible with the predominant character of the surrounding area. In this case, the surrounding
land use pattern is mostly comprised of mixed uses. There are single-family uses, vacant land, a mobile
home park, as well as light and heavy commercial around the subject site. The proposed Plan
Development will complement the surrounding area.

The site meets the intent of the goals and strategies of the Seffner-Mango Community Plan. Goal 5 under
the Plan ensures a balanced transportation system that reflects the community’s character and provides
for options including walking, bicycling and transit. According to the revised request uploaded into Optix
on January 2, 2025 the proposed mobile home park will propose a five-foot wide sidewalk, connecting
pedestrian traffic throughout the community to the front office, which is an existing steel building. A five-
foot wide offsite sidewalk has also been proposed. Goal 2 enhances community character and ensure
quality residential and nonresidential development. The proposed eight lot mobile home park
development will provide an opportunity for homeownership which is preferred under the Seffner-Mango
Community Plan.

Overall, staff finds that the proposed use is an allowable use in the CMU-12 category, is compatible with
the existing development pattern found within the surrounding area and does support the vision of the
Seffner-Mango Community Plan. The proposed Planned Development would allow for development that
is consistent with the Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the Unincorporated Hillsborough County
Comprehensive Plan.

Recommendation

Based upon the above considerations and the following Goals, Objectives and Policies, Planning
Commission staff finds the proposed Planned Development CONSISTENT with the Unincorporated
Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan.

Staff Identified Goals, Objectives and Policies of the Unincorporated Hillsborough County
Comprehensive Plan Related to the Request:

FUTURE LAND USE ELEMENT

Urban Service Area
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Objective 1: Hillsborough County shall pro-actively direct new growth into the urban service area, with the
goal that at least 80% of all population growth will occur within the USA during the planning horizon of
this Plan. Within the urban service area, Hillsborough County will not impede agriculture. Building permit
activity and other similar measures will be used to evaluate this objective.

Policy 1.2: All new residential or mixed-use land use categories within the USA shall have a density of 4
du/ga or greater unless environmental features or existing development patterns do not support those
densities.

Policy 1.4: Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or activities or design which allow
them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. Some elements affecting capability include
the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian or vehicular traffic, circulation, access
and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and architecture. Compatibility does not mean “the
same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of development proposals in maintaining the character of
existing development.

Within the USA and in categories allowing 4 units per acre or greater, new development or redevelopment
shall occur at a density of at least 75% of the allowable density of the land use category, unless the
development meets the criteria of Policy 1.3.

Land Use Categories

Objective 8: The Future Land Use Map will include Land Use Categories which outline the maximum level
of intensity or density and range of permitted land uses allowed and planned for an area. A table of the
land use categories and a description of each category can be found in Appendix A.

Policy 8.1: The character of each land use category is defined by building type, residential density,
functional use, and the physical composition of the land. The integration of these factors sets the general
atmosphere and character of each land use category. Each category has a range of potentially permissible
uses which are not exhaustive, but are intended to be illustrative of the character of uses permitted within
the land use designation. Not all of those potential uses are routinely acceptable anywhere within that
land use category.

Relationship to Land Development Regulations

Objective 9: All existing and future land development regulations shall be made consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan, and all development approvals shall be consistent with those development
regulations as per the timeframe provided for within Chapter 163, Florida Statutes. Whenever feasible and
consistent with Comprehensive Plan policies, land development regulations shall be designed to provide
flexible, alternative solutions to problems.

Policy 9.1: Each land use plan category shall have a set of zoning districts that may be permitted within
that land use plan category, and development shall not be approved for zoning that is inconsistent with
the plan.

Policy 9.2: Developments must meet or exceed the requirements of all land development regulations as

established and adopted by Hillsborough County, the state of Florida and the federal government unless
such requirements have been previously waived by those governmental bodies.

PD 24-0459 4



Objective 10: Development orders shall not be issued unless development is suitable for the physical
conditions of the land, including, but not limited to, topographical and soil conditions, and development
mitigates those adverse impacts that it creates upon the physical conditions of the land that may affect
the health, safety and/or welfare of the people who live and work within those particular areas.

Policy 10.3: Continue to review, amend, and implement land development regulations to ensure the
protection of the attributes, functions, and amenities of the natural environment under all projected
growth scenarios.

Environmental Considerations

Objective 13: New development and redevelopment shall not adversely impact environmentally sensitive
areas and other significant natural systems as described and required within the Conservation and Aquifer
Recharge Element and the Coastal Management Element of the Comprehensive Plan.

Community Development and Land Uses

Objective 16: Neighborhood Protection The neighborhood is the functional unit of community
development. There is a need to protect existing, neighborhoods and communities and those that will
emerge in the future. To preserve, protect, and enhance neighborhoods and communities, all new
development must conform to the following policies.

Policy 16.3: Development and redevelopment shall be integrated with the adjacent land uses through the
creation of like uses, or creation of complementary uses, or mitigation of adverse impacts, and
transportation/pedestrian connections.

Policy 16.10: Any density increase shall be compatible with existing, proposed, or planned surrounding
development. Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or activities or design which
allow them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. Some elements affecting compatibility
include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian or vehicular traffic, circulation,
access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and architecture. Compatibility does not
mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of development proposals in maintaining the
character of existing development.

HOUSING SECTION
Objective 1.1: Support a range of housing options to affordably meet the needs of current and future
residents.

Policy 1.1.8: Encourage a variety of housing types, including single-family, multi-family, and missing

middle housing, to diversify the housing stock and provide Hillsborough County residents with more
housing options across a range of income levels.
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LIVABLE COMMUNITIES ELEMENT: SEFFNER-MANGO COMMUNITY PLAN

2. Goal: Enhances community character and ensure quality residential and nonresidential development.

Strategies:
e Support in-fill development and redevelopment within the Urban Service Area while providing for

compatibility with existing uses

5. Goal: Ensure safety and mobility by supporting transportation improvements including roadway
improvements, transit service, bicycle and pedestrian opportunities.
Strategies:
e  Support multi-modal transportation including walking and biking.
e Require new development to provide sidewalks and support the County’s sidewalk improvement
program.
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